CNN Inference Acceleration using low-power devices for
Human Monitoring and Security Scenarios
Juan Masa, Teodoro Panaderob, Guillermo Botellaa,c, Alberto A. Del Barrioa,
Carlos Garćıaa,c,∗
aFac. Informática, Universidad Complutense Madrid (Spain)
bING Direct, Las Rozas, Madrid (Spain)
cInstituto de Tecnoloǵıa del Conocimiento-Universidad Complutense de Madrid (Spain)
Abstract

URL http://doi.acm.org/10.1145/3270689505
[14] M. S. Kim, A. A. D. Barrio, R. Hermida, N. Bagherzadeh, Low-power
implementation of mitchell’s approximate logarithmic multiplication for
convolutional neural networks, in: 23rd Asia and South Pacific Design Au-
tomation Conference, ASP-DAC 2018, Jeju, Korea (South), January 22-25,
2018, 2018, pp. 617–622.510
[15] Intel R© neural compute stick 2, https://software.intel.com/en-us/
neural-compute-stick, accessed: 29-08-2019.
[16] Intel R© distribution of openvinoTMtoolkit, https://software.intel.com/
en-us/openvino-toolkit, accessed: 19-09-2019.
[17] G. LLC, Tensorflow: An end-to-end open source machine learning platform,515
[18] C. Szegedy, Wei Liu, Yangqing Jia, P. Sermanet, S. Reed, D. Anguelov,
D. Erhan, V. Vanhoucke, A. Rabinovich, Going deeper with convolutions,
in: 2015 IEEE Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition
(CVPR), 2015, pp. 1–9. doi:10.1109/CVPR.2015.7298594.520
[19] C. Szegedy, S. Ioffe, V. Vanhoucke, Inception-v4, inception-resnet and the
impact of residual connections on learning, CoRR abs/1602.07261. arXiv:
1602.07261.
URL http://arxiv.org/abs/1602.07261

[23] Nvidia, Embedded Systems for Next-Generation Autonomous Ma-
chines, https://www.nvidia.com/en-us/autonomous-machines/
embedded-systems/, [Online; accessed 25-October-2019] (2019).535
[24] G. LLC, Coral, https://coral.withgoogle.com/, [Online; accessed 25-
October-2019] (2019).
[25] M. Almeida, S. Laskaridis, I. Leontiadis, S. I. Venieris, N. D. Lane, Em-
bench: Quantifying performance variations of deep neural networks across
modern commodity devices, in: The 3rd International Workshop on Deep540
Learning for Mobile Systems and Applications, 2019, pp. 1–6.
[26] E. Kristiani, C.-T. Yang, C.-Y. Huang, isec: An optimized deep learning
model for image classification on edge computing, IEEE Access 8 (2020)
27267–27276.
[27] N. A. OTHMAN, I. AYDIN, A new deep learning application based on mo-545
vidius ncs for embedded object detection and recognition, in: 2018 2nd In-
ternational Symposium on Multidisciplinary Studies and Innovative Tech-
nologies (ISMSIT), 2018, pp. 1–5. doi:10.1109/ISMSIT.2018.8567306.
[28] G. Mathew, S. Sindhu Ramachandran, V. S. Suchithra, Lung nodule de-
tection from low dose ct scan using optimization on intel xeon and core550
processors with intel distribution of openvino toolkit, in: TENCON 2019 -
2019 IEEE Region 10 Conference (TENCON), 2019, pp. 1783–1788.

[29] G. Dinelli, G. Meoni, E. Rapuano, G. Benelli, L. Fanucci, An fpga-based
hardware accelerator for cnns using on-chip memories only: Design and
benchmarking with intel movidius neural compute stick, International Jour-555
nal of Reconfigurable Computing 2019.
[30] Z. Lin, M. Yih, J. M. Ota, J. D. Owens, P. Muyan-zelik, Benchmarking
deep learning frameworks and investigating fpga deployment for traffic sign
classification and detection, IEEE Transactions on Intelligent Vehicles 4 (3)
(2019) 385–395. doi:10.1109/TIV.2019.2919458.560
[31] N. Corporation, Technical Brief. NVIDIA Jetson TK1 Development Kit,
Tech. rep., NVidia Corporation (2014).
[32] B. Amos, B. Ludwiczuk, M. Satyanarayanan, Openface: A general-purpose
face recognition library with mobile applications, Tech. rep., CMU-CS-16-
118, CMU School of Computer Science (2016).565
[33] E. Jose, G. M., M. H. T. P., S. M. H., Face recognition based surveillance
system using facenet and mtcnn on jetson tx2, in: 2019 5th International
Conference on Advanced Computing Communication Systems (ICACCS),
2019, pp. 608–613. doi:10.1109/ICACCS.2019.8728466.
[34] K. Zhang, Z. Zhang, Z. Li, Y. Qiao, Joint face detection and alignment570
using multitask cascaded convolutional networks, IEEE Signal Processing
Letters 23 (10) (2016) 1499–1503. doi:10.1109/LSP.2016.2603342.
[35] H. A. Mohamed Salah Salhi, Atef Alaaeddine Sarraj, Implementation of an
evolutionary facial recognition algorithm on jetson tk 1, Journal of Multi-
media Processing and Technologies 10 (1). doi:10.6025/jmpt/2019/10/575
1/1-17.
[36] Jetson store, https://www.nvidia.com/en-us/autonomous-machines/
jetson-store/, accessed: 15-10-2019.
[37] Z. Wang, Z. Cheng, H. Huang, X. Zhou, Y. Liu, Design and implementation
of vehicle unlocking system based on face recognition, in: 2019 34rd Youth580
27
Academic Annual Conference of Chinese Association of Automation (YAC),
2019, pp. 121–126. doi:10.1109/YAC.2019.8787608.
[38] A. Boka, B. Morris, Person recognition for access logging, in: 2019 IEEE
9th Annual Computing and Communication Workshop and Conference
(CCWC), 2019, pp. 0933–0936. doi:10.1109/CCWC.2019.8666483.585
[39] Intel R© movidiusTMneural compute sdk, https://movidius.github.io/
ncsdk/, accessed: 15-10-2019.
[40] Y. Xie, L. Ding, A. Zhou, G. Chen, An optimized face recognition for
edge computing, in: 2019 IEEE 13th International Conference on ASIC